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Joseph Mille_~lvert 
F .B.I. No , ! ,,>. · 

OUT S:.:S!'; SOURCE P •. o:~· _Box 15,00, - . 
Federal Correctional Institution 
El Reno, Oklahom_a 7 3039 
June 12, 1977 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Clarence M. Kelley, Director 
10th and Pennsylvania Aves., N .W. Re: 

--------- James Ear 1 Ray 
Washington, D. c. 20535( ~:), . _ ~ 

\ }')t \ ti ;l f/. ( uJ DearSir: . \,-r'f¥ 1, , t ,·, 
'· .._ -- --- -

Please be advised that I was incarcerated in the Tennessee State 
Penitentiary from 1968-1970. On several occasions, I talked with James 
E:arl Ray anci shared ideas _with him. On one occasion I overheard James 
and another wealthy and intelligent Nashville man who was an inmate at 
that time talking. James was in maximum security at that time and had 
come to the prison hospital where I worked as a clerk. James and this 
other inamte exchanged notes and I heard them speaking of a passport to 
another Country. 

I feel that my information could be very significant to you and 
. could lead you to James. I do know that James and this other inmate had 
_made plans concerning if James ever had the chance to escape, that they ._ 
would get together an_d arrange for James to leave the Country. 

After you have reviewed the attached document, you will find that I 
worked with Federa~ Ao T .F. Agents for approximately six ( 6) months con­
cerning an escaped Federal Prisoner and my diligent assistance resulted 

:µi· the safe and successful apprehension of the escapee. If you need any 
information concerning my assistance, you may feel free to contact Agent 
Edward P. Hemsath, · area code:305 .-350-4248. After speaking with Edward, 
you will find that I am in fact very good at assisting Agents to appreh-
end an escapee,. . \ 

I feel that my info::rmation can ee very helpful to you, and in the -··· 
event it results to the{ apprehension of Ray, I am requesting that you 
support my parole this year$ 

Please contact -me at 405-262-4875, extention 71. I have used the 
Washington F ~ T .S ~ Line 8-554-2050 while working with A. T .F. Agents and 
I am experienced at this type of thing. I will be happy to work with 

you on -this matter. Thank you and I trust that you will contact me . _ ·0
• 

immediately upon receipt of this letter~ I f1£C 101 //,, / J. _l)_,,P- /' / - ~" •., :.~ · \J-2) ~t-6_Qj . . ,_, '+ - :_;;a v h - '-•- . 

Enclosure : . Respectfully, ~ ~~ i:,,.~ 

d~/J/~ (ff~ 1 · Central Intelligence Agency 
Mr. Angus Th uermer 
Washington,' D.C.. 20505 

p JUN 21197 
o ph Miller Calvert '· ' . ---

--),~ 7() -C0 I ~/f~G;· r:e;n;;•;; ~,_)Di~~ (;~;()~-• E.dward P. Hemsath 
8410 NW 5 3rci':,_,'b'~rf ace, 
Miami, Florida 33166 
. /~~1&tt@~Uft~ fire ~=-,.cc--=- ·-- - -

~ b J tr1n1), 10-,7 ~ ., I. . . .... ) , ,.;; f 

Suite 217, ,,:· . ff ft/i{ / Ji tJ C te O f Oft{ )1,!£1,~. · 
, t>/'/rl)/77 '· -'.•(-:. 

C:1 -lt 'f ·I !) I?'} ll ' • ~~ 
. - ' 1,e: •· C'r!i luti!.T _ ,.,, ;tj~"\' -

// Ji.I 1-I I If.I µ, / - ~§.iJ . - . IA~--
~, . ~~,· Vii ', ~up7 / ~ 
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P.O Box 374, Pineville, Ky. 40977 
January .31, 1977 

:>.:~~le, .Cc!:r.J.ssion 
C:.:,:t::nbri<3.r ;..u:_;ust Park, Suite 312 
35(:()" Greenbriar Pky. ; SW 

· ... t:J.imta, qeorg~ . 30331 

. -l~-:-, ~o::.~kii ·.f.Ylll~:r···Qilvert, ·:Terra Ha1~te ·Inmate l20l!;,·- j3 3 

ri\~ .. ~Lb.o~ iJ may·-~oncern: . 
. . , , 

·L1is letter is to inform· the commission of t.l-ie assistance 
r,;i::6crc<l to- our Bureau by Jo~e?h C3lvert in the a?;>rehen­
sion of Tct . .iy Allen Combs, an escaped federal prisone·r irom 
FCI•Lexington, Kentucky. 

_-.. n:rough the dlligent " efforts . of Mr. Calvert ·we ,~ere 1b_le · 
~o r:-.ckc a successful n.nd safe apprehension of Tommy.Combs. 
Calvert has Leen assistil-ig in this effort since Hay, -1976. 
I fc·~1 th.it this assistance could have brought about ntm­
crous ~r9ships-for a person who is incarcerated;.. • 

I can a_ssure you .that Combs -may never have been captured 
without . the efforts of Mr. Calvert and we are very-~p­
preci.ative for his assistance. 

·1£ yoµ. have any further ·ouestions about ·Calvert•·s assis­
tance to us please feel free to ca11, me.at 606-337~6146. 

' ., . . ' ... -~ 

·s1ncere1y, 

u:j / -✓-~ Q 
· Edward P. l~th · 
. . _Besident .Agent in ,Charge 
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~v~·~.<~~": 1:-:-21-16) 
. ·-~~\ ... , ) . 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

[x] Airtel 

I 
PRECEDENCE': 

□ Immediate 

D Pr.ior.ity 

D Routine 

FBI 

CLASSIFICATION: 

D TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

D CONFIDENTIAL 

DEFT 0 

D CLEAR 

. Date June 17, 1977 /1..-·· ----------- --------------- ---------------------- -- --
//1 TO: DIRECTOR, FB~ <t.&Y6d 

FROM: ~~I~~UO) (RUG) 

SUBJECT: ( MURK.I~ · 
~o:-MEMPHIS 

Enclosed for the Bureau, Memphis, and El Paso are two 
copies each of a 1:etter located in the possession of DUDLEY WAYNE 
CULPEPPER, an FD-302 .regarding interview of CULPEPPER, and an 
FD-30'2 regarding interview of Detective RICHARD HUDELLA. · 

. ,For information, the Dakota County Sheriff's Office, 
Hastings,· Minnesota, arrested CULPEPPER of El Paso, Texas, at 
Hastings on June 7, 1977, on a Texas state warrant ·.for · parole 
violation. CULPEPPER was in possession of a .32 caliber automatic 
pistol, two loaded clips, and a box of alillllunition. After CULPEPPER 
was booked and during search of personal property, the enclosed 
letter was located in his wallet.· The Dakota County Sheriff's · 
Office was in receipt of information that CULPEPPER was potentially 
dangerous and had. mental problems~ 

·on June 8, 1977, CULPEPPER was interviewed by a Bureau 
Agent ·and it was determined that CULPEPPER was mentally unstable 
and had no specific information concerning captioned matter. 

Addi~l,rmation 

r:i:)_ Bureau (Encs. \!~ 
'9'- Memphis (Encs. 6)(INFO) 

2 - El Paso (Encs. 6)(INFO) 
1 - Minneapolis 
DRK:jw 
(7) 

concerning CULPEPPER is as follows: 

Approved: -------~ Transmitted--------~ Per _____ _ 

97 JUN 241977 
(Number) (Time) 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
·Dote of lronmlpllonJune 17, 1977 · 

DUDLEY WAYNE CULPEPPER, 10008 Chezelle, El Paso, 
',Cexas ~ was. interviewed while incarcerated at the Dakota 
County Sheriff's Office Jail. Hastings, Minnesota. CUL-

. PEPPER was very difficult to interview in that he could 
not remain with any certain subject and his mind appeared 
to ramble and jump from one topic to another. At the 
outset of the interview, CULPEPPER wanted to know if the 
interviewing Agent was a Catholic. I~ was noted throughout 

· the interview that CULPEPPER was hostile to Catholics·. 
CULPEPPER advised as follows: 

CULPEPPER advised that when he was .· a . small child 
· he carved h:tsnname on a statue of the Blessed Virgin Mary 
. and when he did it killed JOHN PAUL GETTY who was worth 

four billion dollars in gold • 
.... .. . • ..... ·. 

· He advised his ex-wife, · SUSAN ELIZABETH NAISMITH~ 
moved 1~ years ago to Hastings, Minnesota. He has two 
children by her. one a nine-year.old boy who CULPEPPER 
thinks is Jesus Christ. · 

. CULPEPPER repeatedly advised that he was 12 years . 
old -when he carved his name on the statue and he"figured 
it killed JOHN PAUL GETTY~ ~rorth four billion dollars .in 

· gold, richest man in the world." 

CULPEPPER advised }fex:icans and "they" are all 
screwing with him cutting his valve stems and stealing his 

· tools. When asked who "they" were~ he replied Catholics.· r 

.. ·. During his trial in El Paso,, Texas. for manslaughter, 
where he.killed a Mexican in self defensev his attorney, 
..JOSEPH CALLMAI. and his brother-in-law who were both 
Catholics sold him out. He also advised that his father 
sold him out and he thinks he is a bastard. His wife is a 
Catholic and he is a bastard; thereforep his wife will be 
dead by the time she is. 28 years of age. 

lnlerviewed on June 8 o 1977 01___,,H=a=se:..t=i=n=gs=---., --'M==in=n=e=s=o_.,.t=a,___ __ File :11:MP 15 7-450 

by_--.,::Sc...c.A....c....-cD_A~V"-I=D=-R~~ _KE~~t,~I.~E~R~:_,j~w~-------· _._· Dole diclol~d June 14 9 19 77 

This documonl CO!)loins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of
0 

the FBI cind is looned lo your agency; 

ii and lts conle~I~',. ore nol lo be. distributed, outside your agency. 
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.MP 157-450 
2 

. ' . . 

. CULPEPPER rambled on concerning · a race car 
built by a man in Minnesota and raced by .LEE SHEPARD 
of Dallas, Texas, · and he advised when he started asking 
ques.tions about this ca,r, SHEPAID)' totaled it. _ . 

CULPEPPER rep~atedly stated that he constantly 
hears things over the radio that he has been thinking · 

·. about and figures that it is some sort of E. S. P. 

CULPEPPER repeatedly mentioned four billion · 
· · dollars in gold in various ways, one of which was when 

he referred to four billion dollars in gold buried in ·. 
a church that he saw once in a movie. 

' . ,: 

CULPEPPER furnished the following background 
information concerning himself: · · 

···. 

Name 
Race. 
Sex 
Date of Birth 

· Place of .Birth · 
. Height . 

_Weight 
Eyes 
.Hair 
Father 

Mother 

Brother 

·sisters 

· Occupation 

• I 

.. DUDLt:Y WAYI.iE CULPEPPER 
White 

. Ma]p 

. I I -
•· Hattiesburg, Mississipp~. 

6' ·l" 
· 155 pounds 

Blue .· 
Auburn 
OLIVER ELLIS CULPEPPER 
.(died in 1967) 

. HELEN JEWELL. CULPEPPER 
· 210 East Third Street • 
. Hattiesburg-, Mississippi 

RALPH LAMAR CULPEPPER 
. Cranshaw::::Street 
El Paso, Texas 
MARTIE (BOB) MC LAUGHLIN_ 
97 (?) Heather 

· · . . El Paso, Texas; . 
'MAR.IE (RANDY) RANELS 
Clarksville, Tennessee . . 
Owner, D. W. _Culpepper Pltimang, 
lleating, and Cooling, El Paso, Texas 
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.MP 157-450 
3* 

· CULPEPPER repeatedly advised that words he . . . 
hears· in movies. and songs are words that he says. · He ·· 
made ·reference to the movie ''Mr. Billion" and he 
repeatedly made .the comment "gonna bust some heads .• " 

. . . . At this point in the interview, CULPEPPER was 
displayed a letter which implicated.his father as 

.possibly knowing something about· the MARTIN LUTHER KING 
assassination. CULPEPPER advised his father hated KING 
and used to show him pictures of KING •. He advised 
President CARTER even talks back to him, four billion 
goes t;:o charity. He advised that he is certain KING . 
.left two billion to each son · and he heard this on the 
radic;r. He knew of no specif:Lc · information conc~rning . 
the KING.assassination. He felt his brother, RALPH 
CULPEPPER, is involved in the assa:Bil.iation in.that he· 
has been acting_real funny. According to·DUDLEY CULPEPPER, 
his brother.started acting funny when Attorney General 

· GRIFFIN BELL ·talked about the KING as.sassiriation being 
a toss up. He also felt his brother was plotting against:· 
him· and he felt his father left· a will and was wo:rth a 

. lot of money, J>ossibly four billion dollars in gold •. 

· CULPEPPER advised he has received psychiatric 
treatment and repeatedly asked the interviewing Agent 
if the.Agent thought he was crazy. 

CULPEPPER advised that the·people at the Dakota 
· ·County jail were putting speed in. his meals; therefore, . 
'he has quit eating. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF' INVESTIGATION 

1* 
Dote pf tronscripti~~June, 17 J' 1977 

_ _ Detective Rl:CHA.RD I!UDEI.LAJ ~ota. County - : 
·sheriff's Office, Hastings>- Minnesota .. made available 
· an original letter lo.cated in the wallet of DUDLEY 

WAYI:IB CULPEPPEi{. . 

Interviewed on J'•u;ne 8., 1977 

. . -

. - by_~~S~_,!'l,l}..r---=D.,l;ii,.A'¼-:Jll'-}'ID-1,___,R..,. ....... -K...,,:EJ; ... _ ... ,I=-,o1aE.-._P,,..,.r:J::1-._-"l'ffr-·~. ------~ ___ Dote dictote.d J'.une 14, .1977 

,· ' . This document contains neiJher recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. ·_o is the property of the F_BI o_nd is leaned to your agency; 
it and. its ·cQhtents ore_ ·~of to be distrib.ured ·q_ulside your agerlcy. 
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··l f,.:' 

TO 

~I - ' . • · 

_....,, ., ~loJRe,,. 3-28-72) 
OPTIONAL FORM NQ ,:..10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA t!EN.- REq.. NC, 2 7 

5010-106 

UN~TED STATES GOVERNM.ENT 

:Me:morandu·m 
. ' 

Assistar1t Attorney General 
-i;,EDhi,.h.G · G0vERtillVIEN¥ 
J!l DATE: 

/;1- . 
F~OM 

·crimi-na1 ·n:tvision 
'Attent10~:::· ·,~it•. Robett 

: D1rector; FBI · . · 

SUBJECT : ASSASSil{ATIOH OF· MARTIN Lt,JTitER KIN(} jf JR·. 

Reference ·is made td ·-~-,,---~ memorandum dated-,----------
(your file _________ ). 

' . 

There is einclosed one copy of the report pf Special .Agent--~------
dated ________ _;___at ____________________ _ 

A. ci This covers the preliminary investigation and no fu~ther action concerning . · 
a full investigation WiU be ta;ken bY: this Bureau unless the Departlllent so dire,cts; · 

B. 0 The investigation is continuing and you will .be furni.she·d copies 9f 
reports as ·they are received. . 

C. D The inve~tigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless 
· a,dvised. to t,he .contrary no further inquiries will be rrtade by this Bureau. · 

D. [j Pursuant to instructions issued by° the· Department, no investigation ·will 
be cond1,1cted in this matter unless specifi~ally _directed by the Department. 

. ' . . . 

E. [j Please advise whether you · desire arty further investigation. 

F: . □ This is ,submitted for your informati,on and you will' be advised of further 
. developments . 

. · · G .. · [~] This is ~u~~itted for .your i'nfo~mation and ~·o further investigation will 
. be conducteti'unless specifrcaUy requested by the Department. . . · · 

. H> 0 This covers the, receipt of a complaint and no further action will be 
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. · . ' . . ,, ,, " 

1· :# --:.~·-:-;• 

E;·_E:!shtant jltt;ort>.ey (111n:e:<'ill ·. . {(l{ 
ci:i.vil 11ir;hta )):tv1s1Qn (EMlOa@es 2) · f 

l .... Office' ·or. •P~ofessiona.l '.-Rei3~pn~tbili.~~t,., USP.1'. .(Eti;¢losures ,;?) : •. · 

~EE .1NO'l1E · PAGE TWO 
• • ,, ' y• • · -

97JUN 241977 
FBI/DOJ . 
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• 
Aa&iijt~t .Atto%iney General 
Criminal' ·n1 vision 
At~lant:toµ:. Mr. Ro'bt;!rt .t,. Iteuch 

• 
ffOTE; Enclosed ie a copy or a zr,o ... 302 1nt~rview ot 
Dudley -l/ayne Culpepper on 6/8171. and a l?D .... 302 1n.tervtet1 
of Detective R.ichatd Hudella on 6/8/77 Wherein he fum1$bed 
a copy- or a lettex-. · · 

Fo:r intormation1 the Dakota county Sb\lritf"1s ·orr.1co 
Hasting$·; · Minnesota~ axarested cu·lpepper ot El 'J?a$o -~ ll!exas • 
~t · Ii&t"Jtinga on ·G/i/77 on a ~exas state warrant -for paro1$ 
v1oltit1on. Culpepper wo,3- in p.t,seess1on ot a .. 32 cal:U>er 
automatic pistol, two _ loaded o:U.ps ~ -and a -box ot ~Wl1tion • 
. Af~er Culpepper· wan booked and duv.trtg search or personal 
propet'ty·, the enclosed letter waa :Located in bis wallet. 
The Dakota County She~!ftta Otttce t:as 1n receipt ot :tn.ror­
raatiQn that Culpepper wae potentially dange~ous arid had · 
mental .p,robleme$. · · 
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FD-365 (Rev~· ii-:27-74)' • 
. 

< • .. )., ,: .. 
_<J' • 

FBI 

Date: 

•• \·: ~. <(~ 

~ 

6/3/77 

Transmit the fol'lowing in -------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via _________ _ AIRMAIL 
. (Pre ce dence) I L ______________________________________________ L ______ _ 

r~l~ I \, To: Director, FBI ( 44~38861) ATTENTION: 
}O GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION 

Qg CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION 
· From: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (C) D CRIMINAL SECTION 

Subject: 

~_.,IK] ·CR D EL D DIH 

D DAMV D DAMV-FR 

D EID D Bomb Threats 

Summary of Complaint: 

0 INTELLIGENCE DIVISION 

D CRA-64 
oPA OPE o_PF DE 

OCAA 
OAP oIWFC oCWAA oFI 

D Extremist Matters 
· D White Hate D Black 

JAMES P. DALTON, white male, 30 to 35 years old,­
voluntarily reported. 5/31/-77 -that information developed by 
him as an . investigatory reporter in Huntsville, Alabama 
during 1971, suggested MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. may have 
been killed because of his involvement in the labor dispute 
of the sanitation workers in Memphis, Tennessee during 
1968. He could furnish no specific information concerning 
thi~ matter, and stated it was based »A,his personal . · P'J ""t 

conJecture. _ · "J~~IJ.,; .Al/ 7c/ O/n /_l .,.,,_.J~':'.t 
I -e~ ,7- ._; 0 () (.L ( Kj,,-, ·- -

S1-12g· 1 -cJ/J£ «s. A -r,- -- ___,_ -...-: 
INDICES: Ix] :N-;;tive.~ D See Summary 

0
1 -C!i~(f!-m,.f9~,r) 

. . \ / '\ ~~~ · - 7c:> <...b.J .6'/;to/;;, 7 
ACTION: trACB: ~g //Mff /~ t '. . -,JUN ~ 1977 

.-~~o further action being taken and _ ,. ·: 
.. , [Jg LHM enclosed D ,O~py,fo: 0 USA 

~ :<': □ FD-376 (Enc . toJ.,_l:I~)~{: .-, . 0 Secret S~B-~ 
2 _- Bureau(Enc.4) D LHMb · . b ' tt ' cl (', · oATF · ·~ 

M h
. emgsu m1 e . __ emp 1.s . . ·. ' \\ 

·(44-1987) D ~e~ort b~mg s~bm1_tted_ . ': ., \ ;, . \o~-L 
· (E 2) D Prehmmary mvestigat10n_?t1stI_tu~4 •. ' 

nc. L' 't d . t· t· . ~t·? ,Jd 
1 _ M b. l D 1m1 e 1 nves 1ga 10n ms hul.t'.!· 

o 1 e I t· t· t· . D nves 1ga 10n con murng 

E&C 

,\ 

>- •• ~ ': • \.. !,J 

Sent ______ M 

· .. 

!I 
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In Reply, Please Ref er to 
File No. 

• UNITED ST.,'\.TES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Mobile, Alabama 

June 3, 1977 

JAMES EA-RL RAY-; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, .JR. -
VICTIM 

Set forth hereinafter · is an interview form reflecting 
information furnished by James P. Dalton at Montgomery, Alabama, 
concerning captioned matter. · 

. \ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI: and is loaned to 
your .agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 

. . 

d// ·:,;, c:; 8 (;.---,. /,r- : -: .. 
I . r _.,,,. '-> o . ,-:: .. : ·< . •.· .. , . 

.. ' ' . 

. ~CUJSUR~ 
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rn,3021REj,_: r i ~7-70). · 
r.- ~ ·_ . ., .· 

. ~- - - . 
FED,E.RAL .BUREAU . .OF: INYEST_IGATION 

. . . ~ . 

l· 

JAMES P • . DALTON_;· 'Field i~vestigator~ .Alabama . 
.Department of Pensions ahd-Becurities,· telephone nwnber 
832-5953.~ voluntarily · appeared ,at the Montgomery Office 
of .the Federal ~ureau of ~n:vestigatiori_/. and advised as 
follows: · · · : - · · · · 

. · He had been ~pl;oyed as an investigatory reporte~ 
by· Station WAAY~TV, Huntsville, Alabama, from ·June; 1970 
-to Noveµiber, 1971. . At that· time his name was: ~AMES . DALTON 
CULPEPPER, but . h<;:! had :his ·name legally . changed . during ·< • • 

19 7 5 to ·:the . one currently.: beirig used. Iie' Wr:l.S . al°s9 erop·loyea' 
as a1:1_inve$tigatory reporter· by Stati~n. WKA~-TV,·Montgomery,. 
A,labama, _froni ·. July , .· 19.74 ·until :July, -1975. · ·· 

: · . . :buring his :employn{ent with ' i'lAAY-TV, Huntsville, 
_he developed· informaton which later· .. led him to believe 

. was the possible· inot;i.ve behind the assass_inat;i.on: of Pr~ . 
MARTIN LUTHER KING·,. JR. at. Memphis:, . . Tennessee during 1~3'68 ~ 
He had no· personal know_1edge concerning thi.s· matter:, and 
it was· strictly conj ec.ture on his· i:>art:., but. he · wan:ted to . 

. furnish it to the· ,'appropi;:i.ate authorl ties'.: for ·consider a·;.. 
·tion and.possible investigatioh_if 4eemed necessary. 

~ . . . ·. . . . . 

.. . _During 1971, the sanitat_ion ·workers of th·e··-city 
of H;~tsvill~ _became inyolved in a strike _·to .obtain an 
hourly w~ge , ipcreas·e·~ · Approximately two d~ys after :the ·: 
strike started_; JOE DAVIs·; .. Mayor ·. of Huntsvill~, negotiated. 
contract with ·American .D.;Lsposal, lnc., . a J,.ocal· coritpany · 
.-headed by GEORGE MCWHIRTER, to handle the garbage pickup 

. and· dispqsal on ··a temporary ·basis· in· Huntsyille during : the 
· period Qf. the 'strike. · ·MC WHIRTER _ was .·repe>rted to h~ve ·. · 
·been formerly connected with -McWhirter·Materials ·Handling, 
Inc., Atlanta, Georgia, .and this.- compariy. had merged with 

.. another company. located _in Dallas or Houston, Texas, which · 
was also in the gr:1.rbage disposal business.· · 

' \ 

. The strike at Huntsvi'11e 'lasted . about thre·e months 
·with· ·numerous, acts of violence· ,qo~itted dur.i .ng the J;>eriod by . 

· Fjle # · MO' 157..:..2.627 

___ - by SA Di!...N (') • STEPHENS ,ddm. · 
2 ·, 

. . ,,, :c.This·,;~oc~me~t .coni'ai~s,·l.~t~er .-~::mm'e .nd-~f;~~. nor ·,~-n:cius[~~; ~/the FB_I,· I; is t~_e prop~rty of the F:81 ond,is loaned' t_o you,-_ogency; 

it ond its· contents ore _n;t to· be dist;.lbuted o.~tside your o~ency·.' · · · · . --·· · 
- . . . ' . - . ~ ., . . . . .. , .. 

' . ,· :. - ·- . 
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--. individ~als ·· ~yrtlpath~~~.c -~ith_ ~~- ~ppds~a -· t.£' 'th~ _-. ~_tii,ktk~-.:' :i:~~~t~--. 
mati"on wa·s_ .developed· by DALTON indicating ;the. strike · was ,· · 
prolqnged·at the _instigat;Qn_of MC -WHIRTER. with. the knowiedge 
of. -Mayor DAVISj · in order· to. maintain the lucrative contract . 
with : the city,-.. and· that -some of: tb,-~ . acts of . violence --and 
V9-n_dalism ·were ; ·actually t9ncouraged :by MC ·. WHI~T~R- as a means 
of prolonging the strike.. Information was '0 also _developed . · 
ind~cating that Mayor'. DAVIS had ·possibly. _redei ved a pay-off 
from MC WHIRTER and his: ·associates: for the' contract. :oue to 
Mc. ifflIRTER~ s ~out..:.of-stat$ 'conn.e¢tions, it ·wa~_ believed: by .. ·. 
DALTON that he p·ossibly had: some involvement wi:th organizecr 
crime. 

. . -. ·_ DAJ;.TQN was·. unable. t~ · (alq)6se -hi~ .. · f inclings because · 
his _employer feared some type. ox· repercus_sion: might _result _ 
and is . ·r~por:ting · all thi$ inf_6rmB:tion was .· suppressed'." - . · . 

. He. -~as· una1'ie ~t~ :- d~'7~~~p .. a~;-:p~sitiv~: .i~f~~~tf~n·. 
concerning ·MC -WHIR'rER' s ·possible: connection w;\.th- any knm;,n 

- organized crime figures-~· · · · · · .. -- · 

. Sitloe a -s:i.mil~r situatio·n e~.;i.ste'd:· in Memphis,' -
Tennessee quring 1968, whiqh ·res-µlted in . the appearance of 
Reverend ~RT.IN LUTHER KING;-_ JR. · there, on behalf of the ,· ' 
Southern . Chr~stj;an Leadership · Conference :to promote non- _• 
violence and effe·ct a: ·peaceful s_ettlement ·of the strike;,· . 
thus ,;qirining '.increased support ·of the black sanitation : - ':. - . 
w6r~er$:; the po_ssibiii,ty existeQ, -' that he' was killed- for or .. · 
by individual.s. supporting some ,.priya_te: concern .that .was · _ .. 
handli"ng the •city ·garbage disp:osal: .-at the '·time, ·or. -attempting 
to obta•in a private contract · for · -this ~erv£ce ·, and would . . ·: 
therefore- benefit ·. from :a prolonged .v·ioien,ce ridde~- s:trike • 

.- ' ' ., PAL':fO~-·ha~ no :1nf~~~ti6~ . of :;a ~speci"t:i~·, ~at~r~ -
. don_cerning :tl):is mattei~ He<did, not· know if any: priva,te . - -
garbage·: i;emoval, "firm ·was handling the ,igarbage, p~ckup iri. · 
Memphis dur'ing the stri~e,:. ·nor ·•did he know · of any poncern 
which was:· attempt:i,rig to •negotiate wi'tµ :the · city· of Meinphi_s . 

:for·_thi~:- bu•s:i;.nes~~ - He ~~d d¢velpped . no ini:o~atid~ -'indicating 
.ithat MC WHIRTER. Qr any. o"f hi.s -.associates; :were.; operating. in 

. - Memphis during _ this-·p~riod -; . and he · qould furnish no . other '-· 
in:forination ,;,:,hic::h -woulQ suppo;rt: his / ~hepry . :f_n ~is regard. · 

• • •· ' ,I ~ • ', ' • . • 

. - . 

. ·-- -
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. He d.isp laye~ . an ::art;i.cle , -however, -_ which he claimed . 
appe_ared in . the "National Inquirer", dated May -3;L, .1977 ,. . 
which -reported :that WILL;I:~ ·SOMMERSE'.l;'T, Miami, Florida Union 
·organizer; had claimed .that he .had overheard~ conversation 
between . unidentified members .of th~ · sat:iitation .Workers_- Union 
and the LongsJ;ioremens· union: in ·washi~gton, • D·. c. on 1\,pril l , . 
196.8 ~ wherein a e;tatement ·was. ·made by on·e.: of.· the .individuals 

···. when ;discussing the labor . f.:>ituatlon ·in ?1emphis ·during that · 
•. time, · that ·if Reverend MARTIN· LUTHER . KING returned t6 
. Memphis "we don •·t.. have'- ·any. alternative but ,-to k'ili . him" · . 
. because · his aotivi ties · in- Memphis at the t:Lme were harming · 
labor's cause. - ·Article furth~r st_ated. that : SOMMERSE~T had 
reporteq. · t;his. · inf 6rmation to · the Miami· _ P_oiice Depar_tment 
authorities ·and 'tha_t it;·had : b_een-re:Ee:r;_red. by_ ~hat agency to . 
the. ·Federal ·Bui:.eau of · Irivest:.igation. . Article furtb.l:l~ ~H:~t-ed · 
that $0MMERSE~T .claimed he ·had ··,overheard :this.· conversation 

· ~!hi-le in Washingtori -. attending . a meeting · of the National 
· ·Labor ·Rel~tions Board -on· April'. _!, -19~8. · · 

. . 
DALTON . could · ,ftirnlsh· ho additional · information : . 

concerning this nia't.ter, . nor eduld, he furnish anymore informa­
tion · supporting his .belief that ·Raver.end .MZ\RTIN ;LUTHER KING 
wa·s po~sibly . killed for :i:nc11v~duals ·ha;vi:p.g , an ~nte:r;est _in .. -
prolongh1g ·th~ _labo~ strike of tbe sani.tation worke1;s clt 

. ·Memphis, · Tennessee during that p~riod-· •... H(! · stated· }?.e h_ad . 
maintained · a . file on th~ · i:q.formatiq1' .. develop~d ·by hi~ thrqugh 

• his investigation concerning _ ~c· WHIRTE:R ~ s . involvem¢nt with . ·. · 
Mayor._ JO~ '- DAV):$ dur:J,ng the. strike :of ·.· the- sanitation. workers 
in Huntsville, Alclbama during -1971, ~ndwotild make it . avail-
able for further review if needed. . ·· . ._. . .. . 

·- . . ' 

• •; I•• 

•' . • .... 

' ·. 
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Memoranl,_~um 
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A• ... Dlo.1 
M-.s-,. __ . 

', llr. Cocbra.nJf'\ DATE: 6/7 /77 
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f!l&.&,-P' ... -........ ...__ ...... __ _ 

l'RDll "'.. ;, D. Campbel' r1; . ~ ._ irr 
SUBJECT: MURKIN ----· 

1 
1 

Mr. Fehl 

1 -
1 
1 
1 
l 

Mr. 
Mr . 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 

Helterhoff 
Lawn 
Peelman 
Cochran 
Campbell. 
Killion 

Reference memo J. S. Peelman to Mr. Fehl 
May 4, 1977. 

PURPOSE: 

-.11. __ _ 
~•c--
~~•·i..,. 
s. . 

s,-. -­
T .. e.1-. __ 

Tele,.._•-. -­
D..._t•'• s.c•, _......_ 

To set forth results of examination of a magnetic 
tape furnished the Bureau by Mr. James Chenowich, _House 
Select Committee on Assassinations (HSCA)! A 

SYNOPSIS: -. (.k$ 
A technical evaluation of a Bureau produced copy~ 

of a tape recording furnished by the HSCA in connection 
with the Martin Luther King, Jr., assassination was conducted. 
Analyzed characteristics o:f the copy and inspection of the 
HSCA tape indicate the tape ~nd recording method are consistent 
with those known to b,ave been employed in 1965. · It is possible 
the :tape could have be~ made at that time as alleged, however, 
no specific indication o:f a recording date is apparent. ~~-,. 

. Other details of the examination are set fort~ ........ • .,,._ 1 .. ~ 
· · . REC-31 -1/...-/- ~ 1· •• ·.· • - .--

RECOMMENDATION: · . 

None. For information only. 
. 4 JUN 17 1977 -------

I.epic.-, __ _ 
Fl:a; 

··~ ~•.:;:·==:::::--­l;o~ .:i _ _,__ 

TL 
T 
p 
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Memorandum W. D. Campbell to Mr. Cochran 
RE: MURKIN 

DETAILS: 

On 4/29/77- Mr. James Chenowich, HSCA furnished a 
reel of magnetic tape for reproduction by the FBI. A direct 
copy · of this tape was made the. same day in the presence of 
Mr. Chenowich and BA John C. Lawn. Leader tape was attached 
to both ends of the HSCA recording to ensure reproduction of 
the entire tape. Upon completion of the reproduction, the - ·· 
leader tape was removed and the tape was returned to · Mr. 
Chenowich in its original condition. 

Because the HSCA tape was provided for only a 
brief period of time; only limited examination of the tape 
riould be c6nducted. The following sets forth results of 
examination of the HSCA tape and technical analysis of the 
eopy .of . the tape produced at FBIHQ: 

I 

Physical inspection of the HSCA tape revealed it 
to be standard ·1/4-inch wide magnetic tape on a standard 5-inch 
diameter clear plastic reel. Into the plastic of the reel 
was scrat·ched . "BFB 1 4-5-77. 11 The tape had the 
appearance of standard 1/2 mil (1 mil• .001 inch) thickness. 
A measured playback time of approximately 59.5 minutes at 
3 3/4 inches per second supports the assumption that the 
tape is standard 1/2 mil thick. The tape backing was polyester 
plastic and no unusual visual characteristics or coloration 
of the oxide were doted. . . . 

In summary, the reel of tape .furnished appeared to 
be commonly available standard tape and of a length within 
the expected tolerances of tape manufacturers. This type 
of tape would have been available in 1965. 

Development of the magnetic patterns on the 
beginning of the HSCA tape revealed that it was recorded 
in a 1/2-track configuration, that is, .the re~orded in­
formation covers 1/2 the width of the tape. This is a 
standard tape recording configuration. For the purposes 
6f convention, the recording of the pertinent conversation 
will be referred to·as "side l." There is present on the 
tape a second "side" •(designated as "side 2") which is a 
second track of recorded information. This information is 
recorded backwards relative to side 1, indicating the 
recorder used was probably 1/2 track monaural. This again 
is a standard recorder configuration and .recorders of t-1s 
type would have been comnon in or around 1965. f 

2 

... 
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v 
Memorandum· ·W. D. Campbell to Mr. C:ochran 
RE: .MURK1N . . . 

. As indicated previe>usly, the playback time of th.e 
tape at stand~rd 3 3/4 inches per second speed was measured .. 
to be approximately ·59·. 5• minutes. The recorded information 
o.n side l and 2 is, however, · of substantially. shorter dtiration .• ·. 
The recordings h_ave the effect of continuously slowing down 
causing the ·voices to drop in pitch and requiring constant 
upwarcispeed adj.ustment of the playback recorder to .normalize 
the speech~ The observed effect is however opposite to 
that which nonnally occurs when batteries grow.weak on 
battery-ope·rated recorders. There might be · other explanations 
fo·r .this effect based upon mechanical considerations of the 
recorder transport mechanism but exact cause cannot be determin.ed . 
wit)lout specific knowledg·e o.f the type· .of recorder used; Speed­
correction o.f the recording revealed that the side 1 recording 
.was approximately 34 · ininutes duration. The· conversation on s ·ide l 
ran off the end of the tape. -The ·side 2 recording was measured 
at approximately 35 1/2 minutes duration and the conversation 
terminated prior to the end of t ·h~ tape. 

. The following additional informat~on is provided 
conc·erning specific . itemE,J of interest. · 

1) Nothing unusual' about thephysical characteristics 
of the HSCA tape to i,ndicate the age .of tbe recording was 
observed. · Some ·oxide was missing from the very end of -the 

- ta.pe which usually indicates ·the . tape bas been used to a con­
siderable extent. it is entirely possible that the tape could 
have .been "used to ·record a ·conversation in 1965. 

·2) 'There is no clear indication of ~hether the HSCA · 
tape was an o~iginal or _a copy. This kind. of · determinatioil 
ls dependent upon availability of the recorder used to make 
the :recording as well a.s further ·det--.iled.study qf the HSCA 
tape.. · · 

.3') The ·a.coustic characteristics of the recording 
(reverberation, enhanced low frequency components to the 
voices, extraneous noises) indicate the :reco.rding could have-

.. 
-3- -

. . . ' ' '· . . ,, . 

,:jt•~~'·\¥~*i\~%'1f~~-z+t'!&0ji;:;;-«.,izt;},:':3i'·A:,.~£!,, Y,'" '.~· .. •\ ::!tll,:-:~:: 4!: :.·~:,~::.'.~"._:~.~=. ·_:,~.'(!.,_~~:: : .•~\¥!; .•·••:4;'.li-Jl:.f!S½#NR•;k> ".'h•~'~.,. _.u. ¥?:" · 

-
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l 
Memorandum W.D. )l.mpbell to .Mr. Cochran 
RE: MURKIN 

been made in an automobile or other vehicle. If a reinOte ,.. 
microphone was used, it would not be necessary ·that the 
recorder itself be in the passenger compartment. At approxi­
mately 21 minutes 23 seconds into side 1, the recording 
indicates Blair to be returning to the vehicle. The sound 
o:t the vehicle door slamming shut behind him is audible. 
tittle other vehicular traffic is evident on side 1. At -
5 minutes 4 seconds a passing vehicle is a·udible, at 
5 minutes 55 seconds a sound similar. to squealing tires 

. is present and at 6 minutes 35 · seco~ds a series of distant 
explosions is audible to which Baird comments "Backfires.•~ 

The side 2 recording was made in an environmen•t 
similar to side 1. On side 2 considerably more extraneous 
noi·se is evident. At 1 minute 3 seconds, 2 minute 48 seconds 
and at 5 minrites 13 seconds traffic is heard to pass. At 
25 minut~s 36 seconds and again at 28 minutes, 44 'seconda­
jet aircraft are audible And quite pronou~ced, indicating 
the vehicle is parked relatively close to ~n airport. · It 
should be kept in mind, however, that sides 1 and 2 are inde­
pendent recordings and could have· been made at substantially 
different timeef. There is, further, . no technical indication 
of which side, side 1 ·or side 2, was recorded first. 

4) It is ve.ry likely that the _"introduction" did . 
not occu:r ·1n sequence "=1th ,the remainder of the side 1 
recording. For approximately 8 seconds prior to the "introduction" 
the recorder was activated. · Although no voice is audible · 
there are audible tones present on· the recording. Frequency 
measurement of these tones indicate the tape was running 
slower·tban normal speed and was continuously decreasing in 
speed (discuss·ed previous_ly) • . 

··;-;:.:· .- :"~t;; '. ;:, :~ 
-~--

.. .. 

-4-

l 
J. 
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·uemorandum W. i>. Campbell to Mr. Cochran 
RE:_ MU~I~ 

;_ __ :; - Beginning 8 seconds into the recording and con-
tinuing for·another 50 seconds · (the segment which includes 

. ... 

•·· .... 
. ~ · 

the '.'introciuction") the tones suddenly shift · upwal"d in _ 
frequency and the recording occurs at ; norinal speed. Immediately 
following the "introduction", s·s seconds into the recording, 
the tones shift downward in freq,uency discont·inuously to, a 
point comparable to. the f ·irst· ·8 seconqs of tbe recording~ _ 
The "introduction" begins with an •pparent recorder-start 
tra-nsient, a recorder stop transient : .is evident at the end 
of the introduction, but i;io similar .start transient is 

._ apparent. The. above suggests that the "in·troduction" may· 
have been inserted over the existing rec·ording but a more 
definitive conelu~ion ori this point cannot be reached without : 

·'developing· and examining the •magnetic patterns on the HSCA 
tape. · · · · 

5..;.6) The_ recorde~. appears to h~vebeen activated 
. m~nually. Bumping and handling of the micropho_ne is a•udible _ 
prior to recorder turnoff during the conversations. Thi.a 
suggests that the remote s~itch which activates the· recorder 
may ·be incorporated :i.n the m·icrophone housing. During the 
conversation -on side 1. the- recorder was stopped and .started 
on two ··occasions, at 1.4 minutes 40 ,seconds a,nd again at -21 
minutes _10 second~. These stops do not 'Occur .during tl;le 
pertinent coriversat~pns~ · 

7-) Indications are .. that the tape :was manually 
turned over to obtain recordings on both sides. No auto­
·revers~_markings or sensor·tape ·was observed on the HSCA 
tape and · there is rio time relations·hip between the respective 
r 'ecoj"dings on side · ·1 and 2 to . indicate aut9-reverse had 

·occurred. 

- -•. ,-:.· 

J . 

. . .. 
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: • ~ L-" '•,~· ••• ,/.· .,. • • _; • 1 

.. PAGE;, ·'I\~O. · SA 44.;. 1242-· - C.LEA R 

· ... o.N NuMERous occAsroNs.)HAY ALLEGEDLY M!\Dt A:vi;ltABL.E · rq/ · .. · .. 
.. ·GRIMSLEY. NUMEROUS PHOTOGRAPHS' INCLUDING· PJ:WTOG:RAPH:S .OF' "RAUL" -,. 
• ' ' 'i • . ,'• • . ; : : ' ' ' .. ·- ; • _, :· •·' ·, .• • • ' ' " 1 ' ., 

·:· · wHo . ALLEGEDLY RESI DEDi IN .Housto rf- A-No-:Co NTI ~frrn-s'>'i:o REstbE· IN · · .·· ··. 
' ..... : ·_ . . . -.. ~ .. -' . . . ' .. •' .- . . : . ·, - . : . . ', -~-:.,__·' ,_ .. ' '_:,\ :, ( ' :· '•· . ' . ,. -. ..: · .. ~-- . . ' ,. .. •·: . 

HOUSTON.--·. PARij. WAS U,N,AWARE IF.,· "RAUL~'- r,s 'CUBAN q.R .MEXICAN;..', . ' 

A~;·E~•I,CAi." GRI-,r~s:~EY A·LLEG EDLY .. ,COP I ED- t~E-~E :_PH0-'1ioclRA~HS P'.R~ OR 

. to RET,tlRNING THE oHmAl;S TO RAY A'NPtARR ~EE~S THAT 'rHEsE •··· .. ' ·. : 

... -~H0Tn(3RAPHS. MAY BE ·.LO CA TED IN.' _G RTMS-LEY 'S AP ~RT~~,,NT_ IN- _ 

. MA NCHES-TER, TENNES.SEE •.. GRIMSLEY HAS A· .. 14·· YEAR- .OLD.- DAUGHTER AND 
\ , , ,• '\ • • •• ' :. • • •; • ' I,' ,., . • • , ' ,< . ·, _-' ),I ' .. • ".. , " ! • 

. 20 :OR.2l·YE,AR'OLD.S'O,N:WHO MAY BEIN~ THE'.:'-PRo·_cESS OF,DlSPO.SING 
' . ' ' .· ,',\ ·, ,·' ·.,--: ' 

.. · .. ·.oF'· ;GFUMSLEY·s·•:PERSONAL ·PROPER'tY. · 
'.•:-

~ . : 'GR I MS LEY I NDICA-!;E D TO P'A RR IHA T:· 'HE WA s ·. RE TU:RN I NG, TO. 
~ -··rE~N~ssEE __ r~. ruR~uE .- His:_ REPDR_TI··NG·. _o_N·':,:r,~E JA~1E$ EA'.R·L :·RAY cAsE ·." . 

. _: rNn:rcA:r~ING.-·THAT HE F~{r. tHAT-J~AY MAY.- H.oiVE-BEEN.'-INNocE-N.i' AND 
~ :..-

'THAT. RAY. wf\s.--i ~i: FEAR -FOR. H1·s ·LIFE·; sor1:-r rw. ri=n;soN AND·-:oti"r • 
. '. - . . .. ,. ' . . . 

. ;, ENROUTE TO' MANCHESTER'. TK.N NESS EE .. 
'. . ·• ' ' ' : ,. . ' ' .( ·•· . ~-'-·' '. . . . . ' . 

. -:-··. 

· - PARR .I NDi,CA:TED IHA T A LIFE-LONG ACQUAINTANCE OF· GRI MSL_EY ·, · · .. · 

- IS ·-p,A T :f:1IZE. w·HO' :CUR RE NT~Y RESIDES. I'~l ,·$E_RN·I E', M_I S.SOURI. ,A ND SHE · 

: 'fE~EL~ ·: lHA i 'G RI MSL,EY .·MA:;· ·-HA.VE' F'U.RNIS
0

HED ·'i:I ~~iiA~' .'I NF.ORMATinN· _ro· .. · 
'• . • . · I ~ ' ,. '• · . I -~ ' '• _,. '.· .- . a 

J' 

' • -•~• • 'I • • 
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PA.GE THRE.E fa.EAR 

HER. 

------K-Noxvr LLE ::ii. r · 0A [iJcHEs:i-E~·, 1,,jiLL::ATT·~'iJP r ••To . r D.ENTI FY 

INTER.,VIEW ., SU~ vivo·~s. dF> ·~Ri MSLEY; A N~::·AT"TEM;;T' T~'. Lb CA r'E'-
. ., . . ' ~ ' 

·'BT 

j1'.,, 

AND 

·, 
~.;;~:·:' 
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,,. . 

TO 

FROM 

OPTiON-4.l FORM N0 .... ·10 
MAY 1912 fOITIO~. 
GSA G~N. REG. NO . 2 7 

, .. 5010-106 

UNITED STA'fES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Assistant Attorney General . 

·.iftWf11~,J{iftG~ ~~ QUCh 
Director,·:FBI · 

• 

\ 
I 

suBJECT: ·~s.As.$:l?tA't:teN oi ~tN L~ RING,: ,n~ : · 

Reference is made to _. ---'---- memorandum dated _________ _ 
(your file --~------ ). 

There is e·nclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent ---~----­
dated _. ----------·at-----------~---------

.A. t:J This covers the preliminary investigation and .n«;> further action concerning 
a full investi_gation wm be-.taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

B. D The, investigation is conti,,ming and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received. . . . 

G. □ The investigation requested by you has now been _completed,. Unless 
ad.vised to the contr_ary no further inquiries will be made by th,is Bureau. 

D. [] Pursuant to instructions .issued by the Department,. no _investigat~on will 
be.conduc_ted in this matter unless. specifically directed by the Department. 

' . 

E. D Please advise whether you desire any.further investigation. 

F. · ii:] T.h.is is submitfod for your information and you will be advised of further 
developments. · 

G. D Th_is is ·submitted for your information and no further investigation will 
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. . . - •, 

H.· D This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action.·will be 
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.• · 

Enc. 
~ ... &s'.~is:t;~nt Att_.ney (Jener~l 

¢ivtt· Bight$ 1)1y!siQn . _ r 

1 • ftf:tce of ·PJ:-ofessionu _neap~aib:i.l~ty 
tk :·a~ · ~~na·t~nt pf· ~ustice · • 

HNH:sas 

97 JUN 301977-· 

\· 

1: \ 
I\ • 

FBI/DOJ 
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·•,: • 

.... ,.:·· . ,..-

·~ .. : 
·' -.,.-. ,-< • 

. ' .-,,•- · .-_·, 
_. -: ... 

Assutant At,tc».~n~t ~~tal 
· Criminal Dlvtsion- ._.; ·. · ,:~·- .· 
Attn-: -~ -.-no~t ~i;~ .. K'.6-ucli· . , 

.. \. - ., 

·."'NOTE;. ·. ~ciose<i i$ a- -c~p)/oi·: ,if·$~ ~~0.~1~ ::l;1~t~~-:dat•d 
61-11/'l'I. $1\d ~.a :.cqpy. of.: -• ~le ·te1et1P~ dated 6/24/n •. _ 

•, •· · - ··• • • - ' .' ·. - • . •·. i .. 

..... _ 

·. F~ ~ in!atzruitloll .~ llempllis·· ott::Lc•. is·. attempting· to __ interview ·Gr,egor.y Grlm$1y:- and· -~--Lou -~!Jl81y_' in. an . . - , 
. : atteinl)t to 11)Cate photogr-m,b .. 0'1: . d&velop ., p-os*t:t.ve, ~owoat1on 

·· •·,-._;.e, fll:>.AH,'I;. 1J.; • • - · .· ' ' ' ,-- ' . 0 - : · . ' . ·- •••:., ·A..,.,.._.. . . '"' .. · . -. ·. ·_.: ~ ··. . .;. •, - . - ,--· , - . . . . . ·. ; , . . . . , -
···.·:.· 

.,; -{'·, 

·••,•: l 

•,· ·· . 

· ..... 

·- : 

--·-:-

.- .. ,. 

. · .. .. 

·:., 

. • '.,.,•.-

· .. :,. . 
, ,. , . _, ._ 

. _.,.. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 7-27-76) - - -. I 

FBI I 
I 

TRANSMIT VIA: 
··' PRECEDENCE": CLASSIFICATION: 

I 
I 

['.f Teletype 

D F ac s.imile 

[i. Airtel AIRTEL 

D Immed.iate 
I 

D TOP SECRET I 

D Priority 
I 

D SECRET I 
I 

D Routine D CONFIDENTIAL I 
I 

DEFT 0 I 
I 

D CLEAR I 
I 

6/27/77 I 
Date I 

----- ------------------------------------- .---

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (.44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-94 7) (P) 

~ SUBJECT: ~ ... .. 

Re Knoxville ·airtels to Louisville ·dated 6/16/77 and 
,6/21/77. 

For information of Bureau and Memphis, referenced 
communications reflect that on 6/15/77, SANDY WEBB, Assignment · 
Editor, WATE-TV (NBC), Knoxville, Tennes.see, received a letter., 
contents of which are her.einaf.ter set :forth verbatim, .addressed 
to 11 WATE, DAVID R. ELVINDRIN, Channel 6, NBC TV, Knoxville,· 
Tennessee." Said letter is postmarked "Marshes Siding 42631" 
on June 13, 1977. DAVID R. ELVINDRIN is unknown at WATE-TV, 
Knoxville, Tennes·see, and Louisville indices·. regarding ELVINDRIN 
negative. 

Following is verbatim transcript of above described 
letter: which was unsigned: ~ 

"Dear Sir: 

·w-
1 -
2 -

"Just a few lines to say I am sorry but Mr Ray 
did not kill Dr. King. I was down at Knoxville and 
overheard a Kubin (Cuban) say he did kill Dr. King. 
He was drink-and tell a woman the story and said he 
hope King was kill - so he .could not tell anyone .the · 
truth.· He want togo back to Kubie and get away from 
thir so I don'tbelieve Ray did killanyone.: If you 
had listen at Ray you would know the truth and take 
all to heart and see·. · I am a black man and hope you 
leason (listen) to the fact. So long think you very ,(' 

much. ·" l/ y- ]~~/:-.. L01:~ 
Bureau ?-/ol 
Knoxville · (44-696) "RFiC~t,,..rAi ' :, . 7 ·J!HHs 1977 .. 
Memphis <¥ . . 

~ = == 
EVA/scs 
(7) 

(Number) (Time) 

7 9JUl 251977' 
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·\ ~ . 
-· '--~.!"' . ,,.... . . 

. · , ·, 

LS 44-947 

• 

Al though above described · letter _.is ambiguou·s ·and -- lacking 
in speci'f ics, Louisville believe$ some effort should be made to 
identify the writer. and thereafter interview him concerning any 
speqific. in-formation he might. pos~ess, UACB.· · · 

· LEAD:· -· . . 

LOUISVILLE DIVISION: 

:·_ · AT . MARSHES SIDING (MC CREARY COUNTY), . KENTUCKY: 

' ·.'.. Attempt to identify aµthor Qi" . ab~ve- a~o~ymous -'lettei;-·; 
.noting author claims to-. be "black man",- · ·thereafter . interviewing 
him to· ascertain ~pecif ics _of· a.llega,ti•on·.·.- . · · - ·. · · · 
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·- FD-36 (Rev. 7-27-76) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

O Teletype 

O Fae s.imile 

CX] Airtel AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

PRECEDENCE: 

□ Immed.iate 

0 Priority 

O Rout.ine 

FBI •• 
CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

0 SECRET 

O CONFIDENTIAL 

0 EFT 0 

0 CLEAR 

Date __ 7_/_1_4_/_7_7 __ -, 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

· SA~, .... J.QUISVILLE (44-947) -~-- - ) 
~RKIN/ . ....___,,.,,..,,, 

(RUC) 

Assoc. Dir __ _ 

Dep. AD Adm._ 
Dep. AD Inv._· 

Asst. Dir.: __ _ 
Adm. Se!"V'. __ 
Crim .. Inv __ 
Fin. & Pers. __ 
!dent. __ _ 
Intell ___ _ 

Laboro:lory __ 
Lego:! Coun. __ 
Plan. & lnsp. 
Rae. Mgn;,-;;:z 
Spec. Inv.~•· 

""'Tech. 'servs -~ 
Training · 

Public Affs. 0 f._ 
Telephone Rm._ 
Director'i: Sec' _ 

;f.,,•t', -I!: 
- \/v4-

Ue Louisville airtel to Bureau dated 6/27/77. 

'- -On 6/30/77, HURSTLE, SLAVEN, Postmaster, Marshes 
Siding, McCreary County, Kentucky, stated that there are no 
Black families residing in Marshes Siding. He was displayed 
the writing on the envelope which was sent to WATE-TV, 
Knoxville, Tennessee and advised he is not familiar with that 
handwriting. 

On 6/30/77, RAYMOND STRUNK, -owner, Strunk 's 
Grocery, Marshes Siding, Kentucky, stated that there are no 
Black families living in Marshes Siding and he has no Black 
customers. It $hould be noted that Strunk's Grocery is adjacent 
to the Marshes Siding Post Office. 

On 6/30/77, Captain J. w. STRUNK, McCreary County 
Police, 'Whitley Gity, Kentucky, was contacted and stated there 
are no Black families residing in McCreary County, Kentucky; or 
Marshes Siding~ Kentucky. · 

Since. investigation has failed to disclose any ,.,,-, , 
Black man or family residing in Marshes Siding, McCreary '----:,,,/'_:. 
County, Kentucky, no further investigation will be conducted , -~/-"' 
by Louisville. · ,: ___ ,,.-~-· 

r::-·~ 0-1 D f O (..'i AG/ Cft11'1v, 01 Y' (f-r/4,,; iloklZf /(pµ, cfi) 
~- Burea.u ; / 

1 - Knoxville· (44-696) /- f-JA(:,> C/v;/ _l?iei~ Oev- C.&) 
1 - Memphis r • · r_, lr 
1 - Louisville /- O-rftc..C oF PldPes~. /!.e5pan~;b,illr) lt.5D:S-
RWM/ SC s //.lJ/,1 lr/ ,J 
(5) 'l/ )J}/' }7 lo .. ~. > ._·:) 

• I \ / 

•✓- \'l& r . ./ll -; ;;;J f f I~ _/.,- Ji~, __ ;✓ • 

.. ..> t f V e,, \!_'..t , VJ ,, . 

Transmitted _________ fl!:,,:;,..',-- JUl:ef}-ri_....10,__,,...,...,,.-, ___ _ 
(Number) (Time) -· ...,o l-.1I 1 

GPO : 1977 0 - 225-539 
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FD;'36 (Rev •• 7-27-76) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype. 

D FaM.imile 

[X] Airtel 

PRECEDENCE': 

D Immed.iate 

q Pr.ior.ity 

D Routine 

FBI 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

CLASSIFICATION: 

□ TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

□ CONFIDENTIAL 

,,□ EFT 0 

D CLEAR 

Date 7/18/77 

FROM: ~,~RINGFIELD (44-561) 

SUBJECT: ~ . 

Re Springfield airtel to the Bureau dated 6/23/77, 
captioned "JAMES EARL RAY, Aka, ET AL, UFAC - ESCAPE". 

' ,. 

Enclosed herewith for is the 
copies ·of an LHM in captioned matter. 

original and four ? 

'\ 

I 
l -

Enclosed for Chicago are two copies 
should disseminate information to Immigration 
Service locally. 

; I ' 
. \ 

--~, 
of LHM. Chicago <,, 
and Naturalization 

/4 
Approved: -----w----+--1----? T,ansmitted -<N-um_be_r_) ___ <T-im_e_> _~ 

Per _____ _ 

.. 

\ 

' 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

•• • 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Springfield, Illinois 
Ju],.y 18, 1977 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

On June 21, 1977, Kent Collins, Newscaster, KHQA 
TV, Quincy, Illinois, advised that on night of June 20,-
1977, Jerry Ray, the brother of James Earl Ray, contacted 
KHQA - TV and wanted to be interviewed concerning James 
Earl Ray. 

Jerry Ray advised that he has been employed as 
a greens keeper at a country club in subsurban Chicago, 
Illinois area. However, Jerry Ray has lost his jobs due 
to Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) pressure c;1fter 
Jerry Ray stated that the country club also employs a number 
of illegal aliens and the country club did not want Federal 
authorities· messing around the coun_try club. 

Jerry Ray stated James Earl Ray does not want 
to go to a Federal prison because Justice Department people 
will see that Jc;1mes Earl Ray is neve; heard of again. 

Jerry Ray stated that Jerry Ray has been in contact 
with members of the House Committee on assassinations and 
that during the past few days he has talked to Walter Fanteroy. 
This has been since James Earl Ray's escape and recapture. · · 

James Ray claimed that a business card was found 
in the car James Earl Ray drove in Memphis at the time of 
the assassination of King. This card belongs to an individual 
who also had the use of the car and it has been established 

This document contains· neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned 
to yout agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 
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ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. 

• 
that this person was connected with Central Intelligence 
Agency. Jerry Ray claimed his brother, James Earl Ray, 
was set up concerning King's assassination and that there 
is a witness who was four blocks away at the time of King's 
death who can verify Ray could not have killed King.· 

Jerry Ray saw James Earl Ray a few days before 
the escape and at that time James Earl Ray was very despondent 
so Jerry Ray was not surprised at the escape attempt. 

Jerry Ray stated that definitely James Earl Ray 
does not want to go to the Federal Penitentiary at Marion, 
Illinois. He stated that at one time before, Federal authorities 
attempted to place James Earl Ray in the Federal hospital 
at Springfield, Missouri, in attempt to keep James Earl 
Ray from talking. 

The Quincy Herald-Whig~ Quincy, Illinois, dated 
June 21, 1977, contained the following article concerning 
an interview by Jerry Ray: 

2 
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" . .. , 

Bv PAUL COi.GA~ 
-James Earl Ray was despon­

dt nt over reports the House As­
s,.ssina tion Committee ,,,;as to 
b•: -disbanded when r.e :ried to 
escane from a Ter.r.essee 
priso·n eariler this ·month, his 
your!.:er brother, "Jern·, said in 
Quincy Monday. . 

Jerry, H, who lost his job as 
a dghtwatchman at a country 
club near Chicago last week 
because of the attention his 
brother's escape brought, was · 
in Quincy to visit his sis,er at a 
nursing home. . 

Both Rays lived in Quincy for 
a time in their youth. 

Jerry talked about his 
brother in a two-hour inter­
view. The fo!!nwing is a portion 
of that interview. 

Jerry Ray said his brother 
co:isidered tl1e Cor.gressional 
in"estigation his last hope to be 
ex )nerated in connection with 

· th;; ls:37 Martin Luths King 
slaying. 

Jerry Ray maintained that 
his brother was innocer. t of the 
killin,: and was "set-uo ·• .by 
ot.>1ers to take the blame. 

"He was depressed because 
he knew they had a thing un­
derway to discredit the assas­
sination committee ar.d trY to 
~bolish it," Jerry Ray· ex­
plained. 
· Jerry had talked with James 
on the Sunday before June 10 

. when James and six iel!ow 
prisoners scaled the wall oi Uie 
Brushy Mountain State Prison 
i:1 Pe:ros, Tem1. 

"He told me ·that's fr.e only 
hope rre got left,' "Jerry Ray 
exrilaL7£d. "He said "if thev 
t.t>o!i5h the committee, I'll jus·t 
h. ve to get out some other 
,\•:•y I fl 

·:·; 1· t· ·t ct·ct ' 1-o • • ;.-,t .r:e ane I l· n t ,1:t me, 
wha, !-,:: meant," J~rry s2id. A 
:--iew YG,k Times article aoout 
troubie in !.he committee and 

/~ ·. 
\ ' -(Mount Ciipping in Space Below) 

Ti 

Flay serw-
\ \: 

m,wes to abolish it publ\shed a 
co~o!e of weeks beiore his es­
ca?e was the cause of James' 
depression, according to Jerrj 
Rav. . 

. .-The New _York Times ar-
ticle set him off," Jerrv Rav 
said . . • . 
· James Earl Ray has ex­
hausted nearly every !€gal 
avenue he had. including a 
renew by the C. S. Suprer:ie 
Court. in attempts to ha\·e his 
case retried. Ray had pleade<l 
guiity to the killing in re:urn 
for a liie .sentence instead of 
death in 1~63 for the King kill­
ing. 

Later, after he was 
se;;tenced, Ray began to talk of 
a conspiracy and that he had 
not acted alone in the killir:i. 

~ow his bro,her Jerrv main­
tains that James had nothin~ to 
do with the kil!ir.g but raL'ier 
was used as a "~et-up guy .. to 
take the blame for the kil!ln.g. 

··He has witnesses to prove 
he was at a service s!.ation four 
blocks away," al the time of 
the a-s sass in a ti on, Jerry 
claimed. 

"The only evidence . they 
couid use agalnst him was !tnt 
he had his fingerprints on the 
rifle,'· Jerry Ray said . He 
claimed James bought the rii'.e 
but didn't shoot it. 

A rifle found after the King 
shooting in- Memphis, which is 
believed to be the murd!::r 
we2pon, had James Earl Ray's 
finge:-prints on it. 

Because he believes his 
brother innocent, Jerry s:,iidte 
feared for his brother du:-in~ 
the escape, thinking that other 
involved in the conspiracy 
might have 2rranged the es­
cape to i:iH him. "There was 
soincthing strc:=.r:ge . atcut it'' 

. Jerry said. 
.. A lot of peopie would like to 

· see him dead," Jerry added. 

3 

hope 
•·r don't know it he was 

tricked out or if it was a legal 
escape." Jerry Ray explc:ined. 
"The reason I thought he might 
have been tricked out was 
bec:rnse so manv guvs •r;ent 
and he never did. ooer'ate '·that 
way before. Before ·every time 
he escaped it was by hims~Jf. 
And this time thev had seven of 
them that took off so I figured 
there mii!ht have been some 
trickery going on.·• 

Jerry Ray said he didn't 
belie\·e his brother pianned the 
escape. 

''The guys he hting around 
with. they didn't escape with 
him." 

Jem· said he has not talked 
with h·is brcther since the es­
cape because James is being 
held in solitarv confinement 
for 30 days after the escape. 

But prison oiiicia ls con­
tradict Jerry's version. saying 
it was a well-planned es:ape 
complete with a diversion to 
draw attention awav from the 
seciuded section of ·the walled 
prison v.-here James Ray and 
his ccmrades ll.:led a pipe lad­
der to climb a wall and escape. 

Ray was captl'red four days 
later h:ding uridcr a pile of 
leaves in the wor...<led moun­
tains surrour.ding the prison. 

B,t:shv ~fountain was ton­
sidere<l ·escape procf but Ray 
had always contended he could 
escape from any prison. He had 
been on fae run from an escape 
from jciferson City prison in 
~11ssouri when he became in­
vo:ved in tbt; King assassina­
tion. 

Also. Jerry Ha:,- c!aims Ut1t 
the iederal offic,als did .not 
want a Congressional in­
vi?stirH::;:-1 into fae K!n,! as ias­
sina:io:-, &.nd that t::e FBI and -
CIA we,e trying to stop hay 
frc:n t.alkin:!. 

Jerry e:lafrned the name of a 
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